LAND USE AND ZONING COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

The Land Use and Zoning Committee offers the following amendment to File No. 2022-122:

- (1) On page 1, lines 10 and 29, after "District" insert "and At-Large";
- (2) On page 1, line 23, strike "* * *";
- (3) On page 1, line 30, strike "an" and insert "a zoning";
- (4) On page 2, line 5, after "Member" <u>insert</u> ", and the At-Large Council Member for that area,";
- (5) On page 2, lines 9-11, strike "the Department shall notify within five (5) business days of the application having been deemed complete, the District Council Member within whose District the subject property lies" and insert "the Department shall individually notify the District Council Member within whose District the subject property lies, and the At-Large Council Member within whose residence area the subject property lies, of the Department's receipt of the zoning application within five (5) business days of the application having been deemed complete";
- (6) On page 2, lines 12-13, strike "District Council Member"
 and insert "aforementioned Council Members,
 individually,";
- (7) On page 2, strike lines 14-15, in their entirety, and insert ""direct contact" means the Department's Chief of Current Planning shall send an e-mail to the aforementioned Council Members, individually, notifying

such Council Members that a zoning application regarding a package store has been submitted, which e-mail shall include a copy of the application. Additionally, and as part of "direct contact", the Chief shall either (1) place a telephone call or leave a voice mail message on the Council Member's office line; or (2) meet with each District Council Member and At-Large Council Member, individually.";

(8) On **page 1, line 1,** amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Susan C. Grandin

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Susan C. Grandin

GC-#1503750-v4-2022-122 LUZ Amd.docx